HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
REQUEST FOR INTERIM STUDY PROPOSAL

DATE:

June 4, 2010
BY REPRESENTATIVE(S):

Morrissette, Richard
TOPIC OF THE PROPOSAL:

Tourism/ Travel Throughout OK and Sex Offender Unreported Lodging 
EXPLANATORY COMMENTS ON THE SCOPE OF THE STUDY PROPOSAL:

Recent screening of sex offender registries,  uncovered hundreds of registered sex offenders living at addresses matching those of name brand hotels, as well  as local hotels and motels. Further investigation reveals offenders working and staying short-term in hotels and motels. 

To date, 101 registered sex offenders have been documented in Oklahoma hotels and motels. 81 of these offenders are Tier III (High Risk) Offenders.

Across the nation, more cases of rape, sexual assault, battery, molestation, luring children, and even murder committed by offenders in hotels and motels are being documented.

At risk are Oklahoma’s children, women traveling alone, and vulnerable seniors; in addition to business and vacation travelers to the state.

 

Purpose to evaluate state laws and policies related to sex offenses, including:

· Sentencing and Mandatory Jail Time

· Crimes Requiring Sex Offender Registration

· Risk Assessment and Status of Sex Offenders (Tiers I, II, and III)

· Radius / Housing Restrictions

· Housing in Long-Term Care Facilities, Hotels, Motels, etc.

· Transitional Housing and Monitoring

· Living, Working, and Staying in Hotels and Motels

· Online Sex Offender Registry - Failures and Improvements 

· Sex Offender Identification – Drivers Licenses and Photo ID Cards

IF PRIVATE CITIZENS OR ORGANIZATIONS ARE TO BE NOTIFIED OF MEETING, LIST NAMES, ADDRESSES, AND E-MAIL ADDRESSES:

	Jim Hopper, President & CEO
OK Hotel & Lodging Association

jim@okrestaurants.com 
	Marcia Smith

OK Coalition Against Domestic Violence & Sexual Assault
Marcia@ocadvsa.org 

	Benny Vanatta
Vanatta & Associates, Gov. Relations

benny@aboutvanatta.com 
	Kim Moyer, Dir. Of Communication
And Gov. affairs

Kim.Moyer@OklaTourism.gov 

	Wes Bledsoe

America’s Research Counsel on Sex Offenses
Wes@WindsOfChangeFilms.com 
	DA, David Prater
dprater@oklahomacounty.org 
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